SUMMER VILLAGE OF JARVIS BAY FEES BYLAW BYLAW NO. #170-19

A bylaw of the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay in the Province of Alberta to establish the fees to be charged to provide information regarding taxes, assessment, development, overweight permits and general office services.

WHEREAS pursuant to the authority conferred upon it by the Municipal Government Act, Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, the Council of the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay, in the Province of Alberta has the power to impose certain charges for the issuance of information on taxes, assessment, development and general office services.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient by the Municipal Council of the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay to impose certain charges for the issuance of certain information and documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF JARVIS BAY, DULY ASSEMBLED, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This by-law may be referred to as the fees for office services.
- 2. In this by-law:
 - a. "Administrator" means the Chief Administrative Officer of the Summer Village.
 - b. "Council" means the Municipal Council of the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay.
 - c. "Fees" means the charges established in schedule A of this by-law.
- 3. That this bylaw shall come into full force and effect as, on and from the date of the final passing of same.

Bylaws # 161-18 is hereby rescinded.

This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is finally passed.

Read a first time this 3^{rd} day of September, 2019.

| | BOB THOMLINSON, MAY |
|-----|-------------------------|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| COL | RINNE NEWMAN, INTERIM C |

CORINNE NEWMAN, INTERIM CAO

| Read a second time this 1 st day of October, 2019. | | |
|---|--|--|
| Read a third time and finally passed this 1st day of October, 2019. | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| BOB THOMLINSON, MAYOR | | |
| | | |
| | | |

SUMMER VILLAGE OF JARVIS BAY BYLAW NO. 161-18 SCHEDULE "A"

| 1. | Tax Certificates |
|----|---|
| 2. | Tax Search |
| 3. | Additional Information |
| 4. | Development Permit |
| 4. | Amendments to Development Permit |
| 5. | Subdivision and Development Appeal Board \$200.00 Appeals made to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board. |
| 6. | Compliance Certificate |
| 7. | Photocopy Charges |
| 8. | Fax Charges |
| 9. | Special Information |